
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

Le.  
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel - Democratic Services (07385401877)  
 
A hybrid meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
on THURSDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 3.00 PM. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2023, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH.  
THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA  
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct. 
 
Note: 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave.   

 

    
2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 To note, that when Committee Members determine the development 
control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

    
3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015   
 To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs. 

 

    
4. MINUTES 17.08.23   
 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Planning and Development Committee held on 17.08.23. 
 

  5 - 10  
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
5. APPLICATION NO: 23/0350   
 Construction of detached garage building and associated private 

parking area (Amended plans received 07/07/23).   
LAND WEST OF WILLOWS FARM, RHIGOS ROAD, RHIGOS, 
ABERDARE, CF44 9UD 

 

  11 - 20  
6. APPLICATION NO: 23/0514   
 Residential development of 22 x one and two-bedroom apartments, with 

associated landscaping, boundary treatment and parking. 
SITE OF FORMER ROYAL NAVAL ASSOCIATION CLUB, 233 
COURT STREET, TONYPANDY, CF40 2RF 

 

  21 - 42  
7. APPLICATION NO: 23/0623   
 Change of use from shop (A1) to restaurant with hot food takeaway (A3) 

including installation of ventilation flue and extraction equipment. 
123  MOORLAND CRESCENT, BEDDAU 

 

  43 - 52  
8. APPLICATION NO: 23/0727   
 Change of use of the area from a mixture of both garden and agriculture 

to all equine use.  Propose a change in ground level and material to 
provide free drainage to a horse training enclosure as shown on plans. 
PANTGLAS FARM, CAE PANTGLAS, YNYSMAERDY, PONT-Y-
CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8GX 

 

  53 - 66  



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
9. APPLICATION NO: 22/1261   
 Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a residential unit. 

(Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Surveys received 17/8/22) 
WEST CAERLAN, SCHOOL STREET, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, 
CF72 8EN 

 

  67 - 76  
INFORMATION REPORT   
    
10. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 To inform Members of the following, for the period 28/08/2023 – 
22/09/2023 
 
 
Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received  
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
Overview of Enforcement Cases. 
Enforcement Delegated Decisions. 

 

  77 - 94  
11. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any items which the Chairman by reason of special 

circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the Meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Circulation: - 
 
Members of the Planning & Development Committee 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Committee 
(County Borough Councillor S Rees and County Borough Councillor W Lewis respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor A Dennis, 
Councillor S Emanuel, Councillor D Grehan, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor M Powell, 
Councillor J Smith, Councillor L A Tomkinson and Councillor R Williams 
 
Head of Planning 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Major Development and Investment 
Senior Engineer 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 17 
August 2023 at 3.00 pm at Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 

Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 
Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 

 
Councillor S Rees (Chair) 

 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor S Emanuel 

Councillor J Smith  
Councillor R Williams  

 
The following Planning and Development Committee Members were present online: - 

 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor M Powell 

 Councillor L A Tomkinson 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 
 

Councillor S Bradwick Councillor H Gronow 
Councillor C Lisles Councillor D Wood 

Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Elliott 
 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 
Mr M Farley, Team Leader Planning Applications  

Mr G Howard, Senior Planning Officer  
 

  
65   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor A Dennis, 
G Hughes and W Lewis.  
 

 

 
66   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations 
were made: 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

County Borough Councillor S Bradwick declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 23/0398 Change of use from a HMO (C4 use) to a Children's Home 
and associated works. (Amended Site Location Plan received 08/06/2023) 37 
ELIZABETH STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7LN 
“I am Chair of the South Wales Fire & Rescue authority which is noted in the 
report as being a consultee.” 
  

67   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 

 
68   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 
 

 

 
69   MINUTES 20.07.23  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 20.07.23. 
 

 

 
70   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
71   APPLICATION NO: 22/1378  

 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 15/1635/10 - to extend 
time limit for commencement of development by one year (Drainage 
Briefing Note 10/02/23 Rev.2 - 10/07/23, received 16/06/23). LLWYNCELYN 
FARM, HAFOD LANE, PORTH, CF39 9UE 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 

-Mr Rob Griffiths (Agent)  
-Mr Philip Thomas (Objector) 
-Mr Steve Jones (Objector) 

The Agent Mr Rob Griffiths exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objectors.  

Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor J 
[...]
ns raised by Members during the debate.  
 

 

 
73   APPLICATION NO: 23/0398  

 
 

 Change of use from a HMO (C4 use) to a Children's Home and associated 
works. (Amended Site Location Plan received 08/06/2023) 37 ELIZABETH 
STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7LN 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Ms L 
Hughson-Smith (Agent) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal. 
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor S Bradwick spoke 
on the application and put forward his concern in respect of the proposed 
Development. 
The Head of Major Development and Investment read out the contents of a 
‘Late’ letter submitted by the local PCSO outlining their concerns regarding the 
proposed development.  
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration Members were minded to refuse the 

 

Page 7



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

above-mentioned application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity & Development as Members felt the application would provide a lack 
of amenity space for residents and no parking for staff. Therefore, the matter 
would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the Planning & 
Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & Development, 
if necessary in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, highlighting the 
potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible planning reason for 
such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
  

74   APPLICATION NO: 23/0506  
 

 

 Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a 16 bed specialist 
residential care home (use class C2) with associated works Land to the 
Rear of 15 & 16 Rhigos Road, Hirwaun, Aberdare, CF44 9PS 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Ms L 
Hughson-Smith (Agent) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application 
which was originally reported to Committee on 20th July 2023 where Members 
resolved to defer the application to allow further discussions to take place 
between the Service Director, Planning and the Applicant in respect of the 
details of the application (Minute no.47 refers). 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the updated 
application detail to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to 
approve the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity and Development subject to the updated conditions outlined in the 
report.  
 

 

 
75   APPLICATION NO: 22/0734  

 
 

 Extension of existing brick/ block traditional build changing rooms. (Bat 
and Bird survey received 07/11/22)(Bat Activity Survey Received 14/07/23) 
PENYRENGLYN CHANGING ROOMS, BAGLAN STREET, TREHERBERT, 
TREORCHY, CF42 5AW 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
 

 

 
76   APPLICATION NO: 22/1321  

 
 

 Change of use from residential to care home for children (C2) 
41 WOOD ROAD, TREFOREST, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 1RH 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration Members were minded to refuse the 
above-mentioned application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity & Development as Members were of the view that the proposal 
provided a lack of parking, lack of amenity space and would have a detrimental 

 

Page 8



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

impact on the local community. 
 
Therefore, the matter would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Planning & Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development, if necessary in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, 
highlighting the potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision 
contrary to the recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible 
planning reason for such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
 
  

77   APPLICATION NO: 22/1433  
 

 

 Proposed development of two dwellings, car parking and associated 
works. VACANT LAND AT WILLIAM STREET, YSTRAD, PENTRE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment outlined the content of a ‘late’ 
letter received from Mr G Chappell in objection of the application. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
78   APPLICATION NO: 22/1476  

 
 

 Permanent retention of landform created by deposit of approximately 
19,700m3 of material from Tylorstown landslip, creation of new footpath 
incorporating two footbridges, drainage works plus landscaping and 
habitat/ecological mitigation measures and associated works. LAND 
ACROSS FROM OAKLANDS BUSINESS PARK, FERNDALE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
79   APPLICATION NO: 22/1477  

 
 

 Permanent retention of approximately 740m3 of material from Tylorstown 
landslip, landscaping and habitat/ecological mitigation measures and 
associated works. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, FERNDALE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
80   APPLICATION NO: 23/0433  

 
 

 Coffee drive thru unit (Mixed A1/A3 Use) and associated works (Amended 
Description and Updated Use Class information rec. 09/06/23) ASDA 
STORES LTD, FFORDD TIRWAUN, CWM-BACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AH 
 
(Note: At this point in the committee, Non-Committee Local Member County 
Borough Councillor J Elliott declared a personal interest in respect of this 

 

Page 9



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

application.  
“I am a resident of Tirfounder Fields which is located nearby to the proposed 
development.”) 
 
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor J Elliott spoke on the 
application and put forward his concerns in respect of the proposed 
Development. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
  

81   APPLICATION NO: 23/0651  
 

 

 Replacement of the current backlit static advertising poster with an 
internally illuminated LED digital poster. THE COLISEUM THEATRE, 
MOUNT PLEASANT STREET, TRECYNON, ABERDARE, CF44 8NG 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
 

 

 
82   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 24/07/2023 
– 04/08/2023. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.48 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 

Page 10



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

05 October 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0350/10             (EL) 
APPLICANT: Mr K Jarman 
DEVELOPMENT: Construction of detached garage building and associated 

private parking area (Amended plans received 07/07/23).   
LOCATION: LAND WEST OF WILLOWS FARM, RHIGOS ROAD, 

RHIGOS, ABERDARE, CF44 9UD 
DATE REGISTERED: 07/07/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Hirwaun, Penderyn and Rhigos 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to conditions  
 
REASONS: The application involves the construction of a modern commercial 
garage building, required in connection with the operation of an existing HGV 
operating centre.  The building is acceptable in terms of its scale, design and 
appearance; impact on residential amenity and highway safety and therefore 
accords with relevant local and national planning policy.  
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director of 
Prosperity & Development.   
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a detached garage building 
and associated private parking area on a parcel of land located to the west of Willows 
Farm, Rhigos Road, Rhigos.   
 
The proposal involves the construction of one large building, measuring 30.0 metres 
in length and 12.0 metres in depth.  The building would act as a garage for commercial 
vehicles, with access being achieved via three large vehicular access doors in the east 
elevation, addressing the service yard.  A secondary pedestrian access door would 
also be formed in the same elevation.   The building would have a ridge roof 
construction, extending to 7.0 metres at its ridge and 5.7 metres at its eaves.  The 
building would be a steel portal frame construction, with elevations fin
[...]
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

05 October 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/0514/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: MADE Architecture 
DEVELOPMENT: Residential development of 22 x one and two-bedroom 

apartments, with associated landscaping, boundary 
treatment and parking 

LOCATION: SITE OF FORMER ROYAL NAVAL ASSOCIATION 
CLUB, 233 COURT STREET, TONYPANDY, CF40 2RF 

DATE REGISTERED: 05/07/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tonypandy 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW 
 
REASONS:  The application site occupies a highly sustainable location where 
both PPW11 and FW2040 support the principle of growth and where the LDP 
presumes in favour of residential development. 
 
The proposed market apartments would be an appropriate land use, given the 
surrounding residential development; would regenerate a long vacant 
brownfield site in a prominent position and would contribute to the variety of 
the local housing mix. 
 
The development is therefore considered to align with the relevant policies of 
the Local Development Plan, would be acceptable in respect of its visual impact 
and any impact upon the amenity and privacy of the neighbouring residential 
properties, and would not be harmful to highway safety. 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director of 
Prosperity & Development. 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning consent is sought for the construction of 22 x one and two bedroom 
apartments at 233 Court Street, Tonypandy, perhaps better known as the site of the 
former Royal Naval Club. 
 
It is proposed that the accommodation would be arranged over six floors to include the 
following: 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Basement - thirteen parking spaces, bin store, cycle store, plant room and vehicular 
entrance to the undercroft car park
[...]
urs. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the noise emitted from this development is not a 
source of nuisance to occupants of nearby residential properties in 
accordance with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development 
Plan. 
 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

05 October 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0727/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: Mr Pettit 
DEVELOPMENT: Change of use of the area from a mixture of both garden 

and agriculture to all equine use.  Propose a change in 
ground level and material to provide free drainage to a 
horse training enclosure as shown on plans. 

LOCATION: PANTGLAS FARM, CAE PANTGLAS, YNYSMAERDY, 
PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8GX 

DATE REGISTERED: 03/08/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llantrisant and Talbot Green 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW: 
 
REASONS:  The manège and associated development is and would be located 
on land outside the settlement boundary but within the curtilage of an existing 
residential planning unit. 
 
It is considered that the scale, siting and appearance of the proposal would not 
result in an intrusive development that would be either detrimental to the quality 
of the setting or cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of third parties. 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
Three or more letters of objection have been received. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of an enclosed horse training 
area, or manège, and associated works, at Pantglas Farm, Cae Pantglas, 
Ynysmaerdy.  
 
It is proposed that the manège would be set out on land to the north-western side of 
the dwelling, which currently comprises part of the garden of the dwellinghouse and 
part of a paddock, both of which are within the same planning unit. 
 
The manèg
[...]
 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development 
Plan. 
 

6. The manège and horse walker shall be used for private equestrian purposes 
only and for no other purpose, including any commercial equestrian use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the safety of all highway users in accordance with 
Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

7. Surface water run-off from the proposed development shall not discharge 
onto the public highway or connect to any highway drainage system unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent overcapacity of the 
existing highway drainage system and potential flooding in accordance with 
Policies AW5 and AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

05 October 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 22/1261/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: Mr J Groves 
DEVELOPMENT: Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a 

residential unit. (Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and 
Surveys received 17/8/22) 

LOCATION: WEST CAERLAN, SCHOOL STREET, LLANTRISANT, 
PONTYCLUN, CF72 8EN 

DATE REGISTERED: 17/08/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llantrisant and Talbot Green 
  
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 
REASONS:  By virtue of the absence of any external amenity space for both the 
proposed and existing dwellings, the development would be harmful to the 
amenity and wellbeing of future occupants, contrary to LDP Policy AW6 and the 
Council’s SPG for Design and Placemaking. 
 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
A request has been received from Councillor Sarah-Jane Davies for the matter to 
come to Committee. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning consent is sought for the conversion of a storage 
[...]
ificantly 
adversely affecting their privacy and amenity standards, an impact that the inclusion of a privacy screen 
would not overcome. The development is therefore unneighbourly and excessive and contrary to Policies 
AW5 and AW6 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan and the relevant guidance set out in 
SPG 'A Design Guide for Householder Development (2011)' in respect of neighbour amenity.

2

Total Number of Delegated decisions is 9

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES 17.08.23
	5 APPLICATION NO: 23/0350
	SITE APPRAISAL
	POLICY CONTEXT
	AW8 refers to the protection and enhancement of the natural environment.

	6 APPLICATION NO: 23/0514
	7 APPLICATION NO: 23/0623
	8 APPLICATION NO: 23/0727
	9 APPLICATION NO: 22/1261
	10 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.	RECOMMENDATION
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 5 
October 2023 at 3.00 pm at Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach 

Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 
Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 

 
Councillor W Lewis (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Hughes Councillor J Smith 

Councillor L A Tomkinson Councillor R Williams 
  
 
The following Planning and Development Committee Members were present online: - 

 
Councillor S Rees Councillor J Bonetto 

Councillor A Dennis Councillor S Emanuel 
Councillor G Hughes Councillor J Smith 

Councillor L A Tomkinson Councillor R Williams 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 
 

Councillor M Norris  
 

Officers in attendance: - 
 

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 
Mr G Howard, Senior Planner  

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
 

  
96   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors D 
Grehan and M Powell.  
 

 

 
97   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor R 
Williams declared a personal interest in respect of Application No: 22/1261 
Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a residential unit. (Preliminary 
Bat Roost Assessment and Surveys received 17/8/22) WEST CAERLAN, 
SCHOOL STREET, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8EN 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

“The applicant works with me and has asked me general questions about the 
planning process.”  
  

98   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 

 
99   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 
 

 

 
100   MINUTES 17.08.23  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 17.08.2023. 
 

 

 
101   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
102   APPLICATION NO: 23/0514  

 
 

 Residential development of 22 x one and two-bedroom apartments, with 
associated landscaping, boundary treatment and parking. SITE OF 
FORMER ROYAL NAVAL ASSOCIATION CLUB, 233 COURT STREET, 
TONYPANDY, CF40 2RF 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
 

• Mr N Ahmed (Applicant) 
• Mr A Silver (Objector)  

The Applicant Mr N Ahmed exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objectors.  
The Senior Planner presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration Members were minded to refuse the above-mentioned 
application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development as Members were of the view that the development would result 
in overdevelopment, was premature and had concerns over lack of amenity 
space and parking.  

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

Therefore, the matter would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Planning & Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development, if necessary, in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, 
highlighting the potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision 
contrary to the recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible 
planning reason for such a decision prior to determining a matter 
 
  

103   APPLICATION NO: 23/0727  
 

 

 Change of use of the area from a mixture of both garden and agriculture to 
all equine use. Propose a change in ground level and material to provide 
free drainage to a horse training enclosure as shown on plans. PANTGLAS 
FARM, CAE PANTGLAS, YNYSMAERDY, PONT-YCLUN, PONTYCLUN, 
CF72 8GX 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Mr R Pettit 
(Applicant) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on the above-
mentioned proposal. 
The Senior Planner presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development. 
 

 

 
104   APPLICATION NO: 23/0350  

 
 

 Construction of detached garage building and associated private parking 
area (Amended plans received 07/07/23). LAND WEST OF WILLOWS FARM, 
RHIGOS ROAD, RHIGOS, ABERDARE, CF44 9UD 
 
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development. 
 

 

 
105   APPLICATION NO: 23/0623  

 
 

 Change of use from shop (A1) to restaurant with hot food takeaway (A3) 
including installation of ventilation flue and extraction equipment. 123 
MOORLAND CRESCENT, BEDDAU 
 
The Head of Planning referenced a ‘late’ letter received from Non-Committee 
Local Member County Borough Councillor R Yeo expressing his concerns in 
respect of the application.  
 
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to an 
amendment to Condition 5 restricting the hours to 10pm rather than the 
suggested 9pm as follows: 
 
The hours of operation for the business hereby approved shall be restricted to 
between the following hours: Monday to Sunday: 09.00hours – 22.00 hours. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the noise emitted from this development is not a source 
of nuisance to occupants of nearby residential properties in accordance with 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
  

106   APPLICATION NO: 22/1261  
 

 

 Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a residential unit. 
(Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Surveys received 17/8/22) WEST 
CAERLAN, SCHOOL STREET, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8EN 
 
The Head of Planning outlined the content of ‘late’ letters received from Non-
Committee, Local Member Sarah Jane Davies in support of the application, and 
from the planning agent.  
 
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration Members were minded to approve the above-mentioned 
application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development as Members were of the view that bringing the property back into 
use would outweigh the lack of amenity space.  
 
Therefore, the matter would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Planning & Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development, if necessary in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, 
highlighting the potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision 
contrary to the recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible 
planning reason for such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
 
 

 

 
107   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 28/08/2023 
– 22/09/2023. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.15 pm Councillor W Lewis 
Chair. 

 


